[image: image1.png]Member
Scottish Philatelic
Trade Association




[image: image2.png]



Robert Murray
5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens, Ferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH3 5PU

Tel. 0131 552 1220  ::  0845 0500 886

STAMP AUCTION


General
Monday 28 June 2004
General


at 7.00pm
Catalogue of Postage Stamps to be sold by Public Auction, within the
STEWART’S-MELVILLE CLUB PAVILION, 523 FERRY ROAD, EDINBURGH
On view at Pavilion on afternoon and evening of sale (see details later in catalogue),
and at Shop during business hours (Tue, Thu, Fri 10am-6pm, Wed 2pm-9pm,
and Sat 10am-7pm) for one week prior to sale, or by appointment.

    0131.478 7021     website www.stamp-shop.com    email auction@stamp-shop.com

General, 28 June 2004


Page 2



Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
World collection in old and broken Strand album. Majority up to about 1930s, with later 


additions. Scattering of better. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
..
80.

2
Medium carton containing some old Austrian approval books (various countries), mixed 


world in packets, bundle of stockcards of mainly selected stamps, etc. (100s) (

75.

3
Shoebox with a varied assortment of world stamps, generally selected items. The whole lot 


has a very high catalogue – some are fine, but a fair number have something wrong (poorer 


quality, or remainders, etc.). Good lot to break down for resale as approvals etc. (100s) (
75.

4
Quite an interesting boxful with many pages, bundles of very mixed stamps, covers, etc. 


Some better/more unusual seen during just a short look. (1,000s) (
..
..
60.

5
Fairly extensive junior-type collection in International album, another album of world, 


mixed others in cigar boxes (one with packets of mint modern UK 1969-81), etc. (
50.

6
Big sorting lot in large carton – all sorts of loose stamps, packets, some covers, approval 


books, stockcards, etc. Much Europe, Israel, USA. Many worthwhile. (1,000s) (
50.

7
A box with varied but sometimes interesting contents – an album of Africa inc. Belgian 


Congo and Liberia, a few Egypt, small stockbook of France and Colonies, another of Japan, 


stockbook of Germany, a little Italian colln., and others. (
..
..
45.

8
Flat box with a wide mix of world stamps mainly on stockcards with much of medium value 


(i.e. from a few pence to sometimes a pound or two) with much mint, and many sets/part 


sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

9
Mainly album pages, plus stockbooks, and loose. Wide world mix, with much foreign. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

10
Box with fifteen stockbooks (mainly standard size) of mixed world stamps. Much is Europe, 


and some quite sparse. Odd others. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
45.

11
Medium box of mainly Commonwealth, mainly on stockcards, with little modern. Much is 


of a moderate standard, i.e. not just common stamps. (Many 100s) (

..
40.

12
Carton with accumulation of mixed stamps, mainly modern postcards, a shoebox of grubby 


business postcards relating to Oakbank Oil Co (Mid Calder), etc. (
..
..
40.

13
Two large Standard World albums (Harris), plus ten various stockbooks/stockalbums of 


mixed sizes. Mainly used, mainly commoner, all-world. (1,000s) (
..
..
40.

14
Several old albums of mixed world stamps, and some mixed loose. (1,000s) (

40.

15
An album of mainly 1950s/60s m. & u. East Africa, (much in sets), plus some S.Africa etc. 


Also world colln. in Strand album, a few selected Commonwealth on stockcards, and others. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

16
Medium box with partly remaindered old album of mainly Europe, pages of Italy, France & 


Colonies, Austria, a stockbook of used Canada, stockleaves of Vatican, etc. (1,000s) (
40.

17
Carton with world mix in ten albums/stockbooks, on leaves, loose, etc. Mainly middle to 


modern, much Europe and USA. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

18
Carton with middle to modern mix in albums, stockbooks, cover albums, and envelopes. 


Mainly Europe with some USA  - much Switzerland, some Liechtenstein. (1,000s) (
35.

19
Five stockbooks of mixed world stamps inc. Netherlands, Germany, also some Zimbabwe 


FDCs, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
32.

20
Modern seln. in stockbook mainly of u.m. sets, m.s./sheetlets, of A.A.T., B.A.T., China, 


Hong Kong, Macau, and a few others. (c.240, 32 m.s., 2 s/lets) (
..
..
32.

21
Mixture in carton, mainly loose or in packets etc. from a wide range of areas and periods. 


Big sorter lot. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

22
Carton with many thousands of UK and world stamps on and off paper. Mixed periods but 


much is fairly modern. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

23
World stamps, mainly in packets or loose, all in medium box. (1,000s) (
..
30.

24
Stockbook with an u.m. seln. of 1960s-80s odds with much France, Italy, Spain, plus a few 


mainly u.m. Commonwealth. (c.475) (
..
..
..
..
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

25
Box with duplicated Denmark, Belgian Congo, China PR reprints, odd world on stockcards, 


mixed USA, France, Luxembourg, UK, a few previously unsold auction lots, etc. (100s) (
30.

26
Mixed world stamps in four stockbooks/stockalbums with much Germany, some modern 


Sweden, and many others. Also others loose in big plastic tub. (Many 100s) (
..
30.

27
World collection in two albums (100s, up to about 1960s), mixed ages in an older album, and 


others loose. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

28
Bundle of remainder club books of Commonwealth and Foreign. Remains PTSA c.£270., 


some too high, mainly about right. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

29
Remainder lot with a small box of covers (inc. just a few useful), a medium stockbook of 


Commonwealth mainly KG5/KG6 m. & u., and odd others. (
..
..
28.

30
Some mixed mainly USA covers, plus a whole pile of other loose stamps etc., all in carton. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

31
Carton with very mixed world stamps (much USA) plus all sorts of odds and ends. (
24.

32
World stamps in four albums (100s), plus many loose stamps, a little kiloware, and other bits. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

33
Mainly loose world stamps in carton (packets, small boxes). (1,000s) (
..
20.

34
Generally cheap mix in carton, much USA, and inc. various odds and ends also. (1,000s) (
20.

35
Bundle of 25 packets (some duplicates) marked as 100 diff. USA, 100 diff. Canada, 100 diff. 


Austria, 25 diff. Malawi, 50 diff. Rwanda, 100 diff. Religion, 50 diff. Liberia, etc. (
20.

36
Mixed world stamps in albums/stockbooks or on pages (many 100s), plus some old Scott 


and Michel catalogues. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

37
Large stockbook of world stamps inc. many of medium value from quite a variety of 


countries. (c.400+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

38
Carton with accumulation – loose stamps, some blocks/sheets, etc. Apparently all cheap. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

39
Medium stockbook of mainly earlier world stamps inc. a few classics, plus Netherlands 1913 


Independence 2½g (f.u., cat.£48., but tiny tear). (c.400+) (
..
..
15.

40
Countries alphabetically Macau to Mozambique , much cheap and colourful. (c.1,000) (
12.

41
Five little pocket stockbooks with a mix of world mint stamps (c.230). A few others. (
8.

42
A packet of 300 different Commonwealth, one of 300 different Sports thematics, some mint 


Transkei and SWA, and a few others.
..
..
..
..
8.


43
British Commonwealth; stockalbum with a general range, strength in the KG6 and earlier 


QE period, where there are many defin sets or higher values (usually l.m.m., some used) inc. 


Malta, Sabah, Turks & Caicos, St. Helena, Leeward, Cayman, Bahamas, Rhodesias, Fiji, 


Ascension, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

44
--; album of mainly QV to KG6 mint and used, some cheaper sets included. Numerous items 


of medium value. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

45
--; printed album with m. & u. Gibraltar (125, 3 m.s.) and Malta (429, 1 m.s.), both to 1979 


only. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

46
--; Christmas Island and Cocos (Keeling) Islands 1993-99 u.m. seln. of stamps, miniature 


sheets, and packs, mainly for Chinese New Year, Wildlife, and Christmas issues. Some dupl. 


(92 stamps, 14 m.s., 7 p.packs) (

..
..
..
..
20.

47
--; stockbook of mixed m. & u. (c.800+), plus a mainly earlier seln. on stockleaf (the latter 


much more mixed in quality) (c.75)
..
..
..
..
20.

48
--; bundle of 9 remainder club books of Australia, some NZ, a few others. PTSA £173. (
20.

49
--; QE m. & u. seln. on a few stockleaves and stockcards. (c.450)
..
..
20.
Small but important things to remember if using a bid form; Please make your bids match our pub-
lished steps – Only fill in the credit card box if you want us to post your lots – Please remember to 
note the “security code” (the last three digits printed on the signature strip of your card). Thanks !
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

50
British Commonwealth; QV mainly used in pocket stockbook (139)

..
10.

51
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation colln. of m.m. sets, fairly complete (180 out of the 202) (
15.

52
--; --; mint collections of 1972 S.Wedding, 1973 R.Wedding, 1977 S.Jubilee, 1978 Coron. 


Anniv., and 1981 R.Wedding. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

53
--; --; mint collections of 1985 Royal Visit, 1986 60th Birthday, and 1993 Coron. Anniv. (
24.

54
--; --; 1993 RAF Anniversary small u.m. colln. comprising 10 sets and 8 m.s., and 3 others.
12.

55
Africa; ten remainder club books, PTSA £312. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
15.

56
Americas; 25 remainder club books, of Caribbean, Latin America, USA, and a few others. 


PTSA £488. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (

..
..
24.

57
Asia; slim stockbook of m.m. Cambodia (131, 1951-74, inc. 1951 5p to 15p, 1954 set of 20), 


Vietnam (15, inc. 1959 Crown Prince set), and Laos (166, inc. 1954 Golden Jubilee 2p, 3p). 


S.t.c.£600. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

58
--; seln. on old pages (c.250), plus a few club books of mainly Commonwealth PTSA £260. (
40.

59
--; fifteen remainder club books, PTSA £492. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
24.

60
Europe; carton with 25 stockbooks etc. inc. Italian Area, Romania, Bulgaria, UK, France, 


Germany, and many others (inc. some USA FDCs). (1,000s) (
..
..
45.

61
--; small early (1850s-70s) seln. of Germany (33), Luxembourg (28), and Tuscany (8). Very 


varied condition.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

62
--; big bundle of album pages (approx.12cm thick) of Bulgaria, Turkey, Montenegro, Serbia, 


Poland, Romania, Czechoslovakia. mainly used. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

63
--; stockbook with a seln. of mainly u.m. sets post Soviet split, i.e. Moldova, Belarus, 


Uzbekistan, Ukraine, Armenia, Kazakhstan, etc. (c.280, 14 m.s., 3 p.stat.) (
..
20.

64
--; 22 remainder club books, PTSA £1,000+. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
40.

65
--; Eastern Europe; four heavy albums of Bulgaria, Hungary, Poland, Romania, USSR, and 


others. Mint and used, middle to modern periods. (1,000s) (
..
..
40.

66
--; --; large stockbook of mainly used/c.t.o. Czechoslovakia (3,000+, duplicated inc. many 


pictorials), Bulgaria (c.900) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

67
Latin America; four printed Minkus albums with mainly 1960s/70s issues mixed l.m.m./u., 


plus stockleaves of mainly used early/middle with dupl. (100s) (
..
..
40.

68
Latin America; bundle of old pages with c.1,700 stamps, majority 19th century. (
20.

69
Scandinavia; stockbook of used Denmark (plus a few others), a stockalbum of m. & u. 


Norway, small used Denmark colln. in album, and a few Sweden on stockleaves. (100s) (
70.

70
--; approval book of earlier Denmark; Norway 1856-60 Oscar 4sk – 18 used examples, all but 


one with faults, cat.£6.75 each; and Sweden with a few early (inc. 1858-72 24ö x 3, 1862-72 


3ö x 9, 1872-79 6ö x 13) plus 200+ of 1920-21 20ö SG 104 used.
..
..
30.

71
Thematic; 1 appro. book each of railways and animals, 2 books of flowers.
..
5.

72
--; Art; large stockalbum with a range of mainly paintings, majority u.m. and often in sets, 


some c.t.o./used. Also some Christmas/religious. Some slight dupl. (c.2,000) (

75.

73
--; --; a stockbook plus others loose of mixed paintings etc. (100s) (
..
..
8.

74
--; Germany; 1990-98 u.m. seln. of German-related stamps, mainly non-German, such as 


joint issues. Also a few W.German booklet stamps. (24, 3 bkt. pairs/panes)
..
8.

75
--; Olympics; 1948-76 m. & u. colln. in album, much in sets, and inc. Monaco 1948, Monaco 


1952 sets, Peru 1956 m.s., etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
32.

76
Covers; two boxes with an accumulation of world covers. One box is mainly European mid/


late 20th Century (much Netherlands), the other has more first day/philatelic. (100s) (
26.

77
--; two cover albums with mainly world FDCs (mixed countries inc. a number of Isle of Man, 


some UK, Europa, etc.) (c.145) (
..
..
..
..
22.

78
--; a few pages with seln. of Iceland 1960-69 FDCs (36), plus 2 early France, 2 early German 


States.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
14.
OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS, OR ALTERNATIVE BIDS, may be stated on your bid form.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

79
Covers; East Africa; small seln. of unused QV to KG5 postal stationery, plus another. (10)
12.

80
--; Scandinavia; two albums with a seln. of Sweden FDCs about 1978-94 (c.48), plus Faroes 


FDCs (c.60), and a few others. (

..
..
..
..
30.

(
Perfins; see U.K.

(
Forgeries; see Cilicia, German States.

81
Cinderella; seln. of locals, mainly late 19th Century. Some dupl., and some faults. (c.150)
22.

82
--; small stockbook of mixed revenues, cut-outs, labels, etc. (c.260)
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Canada, France, Germany, New Zealand, Peru, St. Vincent, USA, UK.

83
Literature; large and heavy carton of mixed literature (pamphlets etc. and some bundles of 


The London Philatelist and India Post), some album pages, and various others. (
24.

84
--; heavy box of German books etc. inc. various bound volumes of Welt-Ring and Sammler-


Dienst (about 1949-55), single books such as Geschichte der Deutschen Feldpost im Kriege 


1914/18, Austro-Hungarian A.P.O.s 1914-18 (in English, by Tranmer), Deutsche Kriegs-


gefangenen-und Internierten-einrichtungen 1939-45, and others inc. photocopies. (
24.

85
--; Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1952 catalogue, current 


2004 edition. (£44.95) (
..
..
..
..
..
22.

86
--; St. Helena, Ascension, and Tristan da Cunha Philatelic Society’s 20th Anniversary Anth-


ology, edited by R.V. Skavaril, 1997. (
..
..
..
..
10.

87
--; Ascension – The Stamps and Postal History by J.H. Attwood, 1981. ( 
..
8.

88
--; Scotland – Local Stamps Private Post “catalogue” edited by J.B. Calmeyn. (

4.

89
--; English & Welsh Postmarks since 1840 by James Mackay, 1980. (
..
5.

90
--; Handbook of Indian Philately, 2nd Series Vol. 3 – Soruth by Ron Wood with Vijah Meher, 


India Study Circle for Philately, 1998. (
..
..
..
..
8.

91
--; International Encyclopædia of Stamps six volume partwork from early 1970s. (
10.

92
--; Scott 1996 vol.1A, 1997 vol.1B, 1997 vols. 3 to 5, 1997 USA Specialised, and 1995 


“Classic” catalogues. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

93
--; a mixed lot with a bias to USA revenues, precancels, etc., plus similar Canada, as well as 


others more general. (c.35) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

94
--; United States Match and Medicine Stamps by Christopher West, 1980. (
..
4.

95
--; Catalog of Tobacco Tax Paid Stamps of Canada and Newfoundland by Lee W. Brandom, 


1976. (Repaired) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

96
--; Scandinavia Revenues by Andrew Hall.
..
..
..
..
3.

97
--; Commonwealth of Australia, The George V Twopence Die I by Parsons and Sandy, 1997.
8.

98
--; The British Postage Stamp of the Nineteenth Century by Robson Lowe, 1968. (
5.

99
--; Dotted Circle Postmarks of Scotland by Scottish Postmark Group, 1962. And another.
5.

100
Supplies (Second-Hand); SG Detectamark watermark detector  in good working order. 


Appears almost as new. (Retail £75.) (
..
..
..
..
30.

101
--; two SG Devon binders with slipcases, maroon, as new. (Retail £78.90) (
..
30.

102
--; a Davo blank album and slipcase (unused), plus a couple of other empty albums, a colour 


key, and magnifier. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

103
--; a box of mixed mounts – mainly Showgard/SG Gard black strips, mainly open packets. (
10.

104
--; two booklet albums with various pages. (

..
..
..
8.

105
--; SG Philatelic binder and slipcase, good 2nd-hand with some minor marks, labels on spine, 


but perfectly serviceable. (Retail £160. !) (
..
..
..
..
20.

106
--; box with four Gibbons Ring-22 albums (2 green, 1 red, with white interleaved pages, 1 


brown with black pages), and a Simplex Standard album with pages. All appear unused. (
24.

107
--; Gibbons Senator Medium album (red) with 50 pages, virtually as new, plus 2 full packets 


each of 50 leaves for the same. Retail £21.95 + £7.50 + £7.50 = £36.95 (
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Non-Philatelic Items 

108
Coins; Germany; 1997 folder with sealed unc. set of coins (5m, 3 x 2m, 1m, 50, 10, 5, 2, 


1pf), plus card with stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
4.

109
Comics; heavy box of American comics c. late 1980s/early 1990s, mixed titles inc. some 


dupl. (Estimated 300+) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

110
Maps; double-page map (approx.1920 ?) of Poland and Czechoslovakia (c.575450mm)
3.

111
Matchbooks; accumulation in box of UK and foreign (100s ?) (
..
..
10.

112
Numismatic Supplies; box of fold-over type coin holders, plus various other holders/folders 


for USA coins, and some old books/cats (mainly USA). (
..
..
15.

113
Postcards; small box of mainly Edinburgh cards, majority early/middle periods, a few 


modern or repro. Some standard, some more unusual inc. 1905 Royal Review, 1908 


Exhibition, Marine Gardens, etc. (c.100) (
..
..
..
..
50.

114
--; box of Nostalgia Postcard Collector’s Club cards, various subjects. (c.500+) (
30.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     Dates have yet to be fixed, but we are planning towards having our next sale in late August, then probably late September and late October, followed by our annual Collectables Auction, and the last stamp auction of the year in early December. These will be confirmed soon.     (






Classified by Country

115
Algeria; 1962 Postage Due 50c and 1f stamps of France handstamped with bar and “EA”, 


l.m.m., and another. (3)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

116
Ascension; 1938-53 6d perf.13½ u.m. corner fourblock with plate number, stamps centred to 


right and one tone spot on gum. (SG 43, cat.£36.)
..
..
..
12.

117
--; 1956 defin set (13) l.m.m. (cat.£110. for u.m.)
..
..
..
15.

118
Australia; a bitsy but worthwhile collection in album inc. 1934 Victoria perf.11½ set (3) 


m.m., 1935 Anzac 1/- m.m., 1971 Christmas block (7) u.m., 1913-14 Roos short set to 1/- 


used plus f.u. 3-strip of 3d, 1931-36 5/- v.f.u., numerous KG5 Heads, 1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- 


f.u., etc. (245) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

119
--; 1913-77 used collection commencing with a number of ‘Roos and KG5 Heads, with 


values to 1/4, some shades, etc, then a decent range of defins/commems to about 1950s, and 


apparently fairly complete thereafter. Total cat. in the region of £500. (c.450)

60.

120
--; 1913-14 ‘Roo ½d m.m. vertical strip of four. Appears to be a coil strip (which would be 


very scarce) with some trimmed perfs, and with coil join. Sold “as is”. 
..
15.

121
--; 1913-14 ‘Roo set ½d to 2/- used (mainly good/fine) inc. a few shades. S.t.c.£250± (22)
30.

122
--; 1913-14 small used seln. of Roos to 1/-. (11)
..
..
..
10.

123
--; 1913-66 patchy m. & u. colln. (more comprehensive from 1945 onwards), light dupl., and 


inc. a few used OS perfins. (c580) (
..
..
..
..
24.

124
--; 1915-28 ‘Roos dupl. used seln. of values to 2/- inc. some shades. S.t.c.£90± (23)
15.

125
--; 1926-30 reasonable remainder used selection of KG5 Heads on a few pages of mixed 


values ½d to 1/4. Both perfs represented, various shades, mainly fine. S.t.c. approx.£150. (71)
20.

126
--; 1937-49 3d die II thin paper l.m.m., SG 168ca (cat.£60. for u.m.)
..
..
10.

127
--; 1937-49 (1942) 1d maroon (with coil perf) u.m. pair showing coil join, l.m.m./u.m. 3-strip, 


and u.m./m.m. 4-strip showing join. Cat.£56. Also 2d purple u.m./m.m. coil strip of six with 


coil join, but with ordinary perfs. 

..
..
..
..
15.

128
--; 1937-56 mint seln. of mainly fourblocks. Includes 6d SG 172 fourblock (2 l.m.m., 2 u.m., 


cat.£20. each), 4d SG 230a u.m. with misplaced perforation. (8 items)
..
15.

129
--; 1948-56 no wmk. 1½d m.m./u.m. six-block, the lower left stamp of which is partly imperf-


orate at lower left as the result of a paper fold. Unusual.

..
..
24.
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130
Australia; 1948-56 no wmk. 1/- u.m. 3-strip (centred low), one with the roller flaw above the 


“O” of “ONE”. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

131
--; 1948-99 (approx.) colln. of FDCs, PSEs and souvenir covers. Bulk is in unaddressed PO 


FDCs about 1987-99. Some light dupl.. (c.210) (
..
..
..
40.

132
--; 1950-52 3d scarlet u.m. block of 36 (3 blocks of 12, separated by narrow gutters). From 


uncut booklet sheets (see SG footnote).
..
..
..
..
12.

133
--; 1966-84 decent straightforward u.m. coll., approx. 95% complete. Includes 1971 


Christmas block of 7. Also a few used in addition. (c.700, 9 m.s.) (
..
..
60.

134
--; 1982 Whales 60c with the “solid greenish blue background” from the unissued trial 


printing, fine unmounted mint. SG 841a, cat.£250. A scarce modern variety.
..
£100.

135
--; 1986-97 complete run of Post Office Year Books (12) (
..
..
70.

136
--; 1987-93 fairly specialised u.m. collection with booklets, koala/kangaroo marginal mar-


kings, exhibition overprints on m.s., etc., as well as standard issues. Reasonably complete 


for the period. Total face value approx.A$510. (
..
..
..
£120.

137
--; 1994-96 u.m. collection similar in coverage to the previous lot, ending at April 1996, inc. 


two sets of 16 Football booklets. Total face. approx. A$650. (
..
..
£140.

138
--; 1996 (May) to 1999 (March) fairly specialised u.m. collection with normal issues plus 


booklets, m.s. with exhibition opts., etc. Reasonably complete. Total face approx.A$420. (
£110.

139
--; 1999-2002 mainly u.m. selection (May 1999 to Dec 2000, plus a few others) of sets, 


booklets, m.s., and sheetlets (inc. 16 different Olympic medallists sheets). Face value 


approx. A$440. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

140
--; 2000 Olympics souvenir album with complete set of 16 sheetlets of gold medallists 


(offset litho printings) u.m. SG 2027B-2042B, cat.£60. (
..
..
18.

141
--; modern seln. of u.m. stamps, sheetlets, miniature sheets, booklets, etc. inc. a few AAT. 


Total face value about A$200+, plus 1994 Year Book (face A$40.)
..
..
45.

142
--; mainly used with much duplication in stockbook and stockalbum, plus Year Books for 


1984-86. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

143
--; 25 remainder club books, PTSA £791. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
35.

144
--; odd mix of covers, the majority being recent FDCs that have not been cancelled – also 


PSEs, normal FDCs. (c.270) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

145
--; British Commonwealth Occupation Force (Japan); 1946-48 ½d, 1d, and 3d f.u. on 


cover to Australia with indistinct 1948 cancels.
..
..
..
6.

146
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1957-99 u.m. (a few early used or with dupl.) colln. on 


leaves, complete from 1971 onwards. (120, 3 m.s.)
..
..
..
24.

147
Austria; 1963-70 album of unaddressed illus FDCs (83) (
..
..
10.

148
--; 1970-73 seln. of FDCs in album, and bundle of 1988-92, all unaddressed, little apparent 


duplication. (c.195, 3 cards) (
..
..
..
..
..
16.

(
--; see also Italy.

149
Austrian Area; 1883-1918 m. & u. seln. in stockbook of Austro-Hungarian Posts in Turkish 


Empire (27), plus Austro-Hungarian Military Posts (104 General, 44 Italy, 50 Romania, 2 


Serbia). Some light dupl. (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

150
Bahamas; 1918 War Tax 1/- (SG 95) f.u. upper marginal fourblock with marginal serial 


number and plate number. Single Nassau c.d.s. (1952 ?). Colours just slightly rubbed. Cat.


£560. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

151
--; 1948 Eleuthera set (16) mint (lower values m.m., higher l.m.m.) (cat.£42. for u.m.)
10.

152
Barbados; 1905-19 mainly m.m. colln. on pages with a little dupl.. Includes 1905 ¼d to 6d, 


1906 Nelson set (7), 1916-19 ¼d to 6d, 2/-, etc. S.t.c.£500.± (62)
..
..
80.

153
--; 1950 defin set (12) u.m., cat.£42.
..
..
..
..
14.
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A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
General, 28 June 2004


Page 8



Estimate.




154
Belgian Congo; 1887-94 m.m. seln. inc. 5c (3), 10c (2, one without gum), 25c (2, one with 


rounded corner), 50c chocolate, 5f grey (2, 1 torn), 10f (pulled perf), and unissued 25f. Cat. 


approx.£500. (12)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

155
Bermuda; 1865-1903 3d yellow-buff perf.14 mounted mint (large part gum), decent though 


centred low. SG 5 (cat.£475. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
50.

156
--; 1938-53 perf.14 2/-, 2/6, £1, perf.13 10/-, 12/6 l.m.m. (the 2/6 heavy m.m.). (Minimum 


cat.£217. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

157
--; 1948 Silver Wedding set (2) u.m., cat.£40.30
..
..
..
15.

158
Bhutan; packet with c.210 mixed used inc. numerous blocks and duplicates.
..
10.

159
Brasil; 1850 60r and 90r, and 1854-61 30r, unused (some gum). Cat.£142., look ok, but sold 


“as is”. (3)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

160
British Antarctic Territory; 1969-93 u.m. colln., reasonably complete 1979 onwards. (151, 


1 m.s., plus 1 used m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
42.

161
British Guiana; 1934-51 defin set (13) l.m.m., pulled perf. on 48c, cat.£95.
..
28.

162
British Honduras; 1938-47 defin set (12 + 2c perf.) m.m. (mainly m.m. or heavy m.m., 


thin on 25c) (cat.£87. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

163
Brunei; 1907 registered cover to Germany (probably philatelic) with 1906 25 surcharge tied 


by partly indistinct dark blue c.d.s. (13 May), dark blue registration handstamp to left. On 


reverse are datestamps of Labuan, Singapore, Kötzschenbroda, and Breege. generally fine. 


Stamp (SG 19) is cat.£120. (x 30 on cover = £3,600). 
..
..
..
£400.

164
Cameroon; 1961 Sterling surcharge set (12) l.m.m./m.m. (SoW cat.£71. for u.m.)
12.

165
Canada; Newfoundland; 1929-47 mainly l.m.m. seln. (22, 6 blocks), cat.£52.80

10.

166
--; --; 1937 Coronation long set (11) m.m. (cat.£38. for u.m.)
..
..
7.

167
Canada; 1859-2000 used collection in stockbook with only slight dupl. Mixed condition but 


many are fine. S.t.c.£1,350. (by 2002 cat.) (
..
..
..
..
30.

168
--; 1868-1978 m. & u. colln. in album. Patchy at first, then stronger from about 1937 


onwards, includes coils, Officials, several plate blocks. Mint after 1937 is mainly u.m. 


(c.1,280, 1 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

169
--; 1870-1990 mint and used collection in large printed Scott album, also inc. a few New-


foundland etc. Although picked over, there are still plenty of better/higher value stamps 


remaining, giving cumulative value. (c,1,500+) (
..
..
..
£120.

170
--; 1870-1955 m. & u. colln. in album. Starts with a few pages of dupl. used Small Queens, 


then other QV with many better values. Thereafter a decent range with further high values. 


Condition is mixed, but many are fine, and very high overall catalogue. (100s) (
£100.

171
--; 1898-1902 20c fine and fresh l.m.m., centred to left, and one perf at right partly short. 


Very good for this issue. SG 165, cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
45.

172
--; 1908-94 mint collection in stockbook, generally m.m. earlier, u.m. later. Apart from 


decent basic ranges, there are many se-tenants, some coils, imperf edge blocks, booklet 


panes, miniature sheets, sheetlets. Also some Provinces. Total s.t.c.£1,550. (by 2002 cata-


logue) (1,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

173
--; 1927 Confederation Historical set (3) l.m.m., cat.£32.

..
..
10.

174
--; 1929-65 album of covers comprising 38 different 1929 internal first flight covers, plus 


various later FDCs etc. (148) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

175
--; 1932 Ottawa set (4) l.m.m., cat.£26.
..
..
..
..
8.

176
--; 1979-89 fairly specialised u.m. colln. in album inc. booklets, defin variations (perf, printer, 


etc.), identified by Scott nos. Face value c.$370. (
..
..
..
£100.

177
--; 1982, 1983, and 1984 Year Books with stamps almost complete u.m. (
..
12.

178
--; 1990-95 fairly specialised u.m. colln. inc. booklets, perf/printer variations in defins, etc. 


Face value c.$545. (

..
..
..
..
..
£150.

179
--; 1995-97 fairly specialised u.m. colln. inc. booklets, perf/printer variations in defins, etc. 


Face value c.$320. (

..
..
..
..
..
£100.
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180
Canada; 1998-2000 u.m. selection on pages of miniature sheets, sheets, sheetlets, booklets, 


etc. Face value c.$397.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

181
--; 1996-2000 u.m. seln. in binder and stockbook inc. booklets and sheetlets. Face value 


c.$350. Some others also. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

182
--; recent seln. of u.m. sheets and sheetlets, face value $237.
..
..
50.

183
--; recent seln. of booklets and miniature sheets etc. u.m. Face value $128.
..
35.

184
--; fourteen remainder club books, PTSA £388. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
16.

185
--; Cinderella; 1992-2001 seln. of Wildlife Conservation Stamps for Canada and for Quebec, 


mainly in presentation folders, light duplication. Typically a few dollars each. (24)
32.

186
Cayman Islands; 1907-9 KE7 10/- f.u. with corner c.d.s., one weak perf. tooth at top. SG 


34, cat.£225.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

187
Chile; a few stamps from about 1880-91, 5 telegraph stamps , and ten Occupation of Peru.
8.

188
China; 1885-1949 largely unused collection, sparse in earlier years, appears to be standard 


issues. (c.300)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

189
--; People’s Republic; 1949-64 attractive and useful m. & u. colln. in album. Good overall 


coverage with many better e.g. 1958 Monument m.s. unu., 1960 Conference set (3) u.m., 


Goldfish set (12) u., 1960-61 Chrysanthemums set (18) u., 1961 40th Anniv. set (5) mixed 


mint, 1962 Mei Lan-fang set (8) l.m.m., 1963 Cuban Rev. set (6) l.m.m., Butterflies set (20) 


f.u., 1964 Peonies set (15) f.u., Petroleum set (5) l.m.m., Hsinankiang set (4) l.m.m., etc., 


as well as many sets catalogued at a few pounds. (750+, 1 m.s.) (
..
..
£400.

190
--; --; 1965-66 selection on a few pages, the majority l.m.m., but also some u.m. and some 


used. Includes 1965 Tsunyi set l.m.m., Mountaineering set u.m., Victory set l.m.m., Sports 


set l.m.m., 1966 Machinery set u.m. Total cat.£417. (88)

..
..
50.

191
--; --; 1967-68 Poems of Mao Tse-tung eight odd values from set (SG nos. 2372-3, 2376-7, 


2380-82, 2385) unmounted mint. Cat.£442.
..
..
..
..
£100.

192
--; --; 1968 Literature and Art I set (6) v.f.u. (c.t.o.), SG 2387-92, cat.£65.
..
20.

193
--; --; 1968 Directives of Mao Tse-tung se-tenant strip of five fine unmounted mint. SG 


2397-2401, cat.£1,700. 
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

194
--; --; 1968 41st Anniv. u.m. (cat.£18.), Mao’s Youth u.m. (£25.), and The Words of Mao 


Tse-tung u.m. (£10., short perf). 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

195
--; --; 1969 The Red Lantern set (2), Buildings set (6), Agricultural set (4), Chen Pau Tau set 


(5), and Chinese People set (3), all u.m., cat.£107.
..
..
..
30.

196
--; --; 1970 Chin Hsün-hua u.m. (cat.£12.), Army u.m. (£4.75), 1970 Tiger Mountain set (6) 


u.m. (£95.) plus u.m. duplicates of first five values (£75. as singles), and 1970 Chen Pao Tao 


u.m. (3 diff. perfs, £17.).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

197
--; --; 1971 Paris Commune set (4) u.m. (cat.£125.), Communist Party set (9) u.m. (£100., 


crease on se-tenant strip), Afro-Asian set (4) u.m. (£40.), Albanian set (4) u.m. (£40.), and a 


few others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

198
--; --; 1972 complete year (6 issues) u.m., cat.£152. (24). Also extra set of Physical Culture 


u.m. (couple perf faults, cat.£40.)

..
..
..
..
40.

199
--; --; 1973 complete year (8 issues) u.m., cat.£219. (51)

..
..
50.

200
--; --; 1974 complete year  (11 issues) u.m., cat.£250+. (48)
..
..
60.

201
--; --; 1975 complete year (9 issues) u.m., cat.£156. (40)

..
..
40.

202
--; --; 1976 complete year (9 issues) u.m., cat.£130. (48)

..
..
30.
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203
China; People’s Republic; 1977-83 attractive and fairly complete collection in album, nearly 


all in u.m. sets. Includes 1978 Science Conference m.s. unu. (appears slightly different to 


stamps – genuine ?), 1978 Horses m.s. u.m., Arts & Crafts m.s. u.m., Bridges m.s. u.m., 1979 


Great Wall m.s. u.m., and same with Riccione opt u.m., National Games m.s. u.m., 30th Anniv. 


m.s. u.m., Study of Science miniature sheet u.m., 1979 Camellias m.s. and same with Stamp 


Exhibition opt., both u.m., 1980 Qi Baishi set and m.s. u.m., Operas set u.m., Year of the 


Monkey set (1) u.m., Gu Dong booklet u.m., Lotus m.s. u.m., Liu Yuan set (4) u.m., Dolphin 


bkt. u.m. (2 of), 1981 Year of the Cock bkt. u.m. (2 of), Twelve Beauties m.s. u.m., 1983 


Western Chamber m.s. u.m., and many others of value. (594, 20 m.s., 17 bkts.) (
£750.

204
--; --; 1984-96 fine u.m. collection in album, probably close to complete including miniature 


sheets and booklets. High catalogue. (
..
..
..
..
£120.

205
--; --; 1984-2000 bundle of 35 sets of maximum cards (= 139 cards) (
..
20.

206
--; --; 1984-91 u.m. seln. on stockleaves (135)
..
..
..
6.

207
--; --; two stockbooks and some pages with mainly recent u.m. sets/m.s. of China, Hong 


Kong, and Macau. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

208
Cilicia; 1920 Air stamps set (2) u.m. Presumed to be forgeries (i.e. fake opts. on genuine 


stamps). (Genuine are SG 116-7, cat.£13,000. !)
..
..
..
20.

209
Cyprus; 1938-51 defin set (19, plus 2p perf, 18p shade) l.m.m. (cat.£150. for u.m.)
35.

210
Denmark; stockalbum well filled with mainly duplicated modern used, also some a bit earlier, 


a few mint, a few Greenland, and odd others. (1,000s) (

..
..
30.

211
--; 1875-1901 old appro. book of bicolour 4ø (22) and 8ø (41).
..
..
3.

212
--; 1924 Postal Anniv. set (3 fourblocks) u.m./l.m.m. (slight crease on 10ø), SG cat.£38. as 


singles, Facit cat.Skk.400.as blocks.
..
..
..
..
12.

213
Ecuador; 1958-81 used collection of airmails, plus a few others, in album. (c.350, plus a few 


m.m. miniature sheets) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

214
Falkland Islands; 1878-79 no wmk. 1/- m.m., centred to left. SG 4 cat.£60.
..
15.

215
--; 1904-12 1/- fine m.m. SG 48, cat.£40.

..
..
..
12.

216
--; 1921-28 ½d, 1d, 2½d blue (small thin), 2½d purple/yellow, 6d, 1/- (short perf.) l.m.m./


m.m. Cat.£42.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

217
--; 1929-36 Whale & Penguin 2d, 2½d, 6d l.m.m., 4d f.u., and 1/- used (short perfs). Cat.£94.
12.

218
--; 1948 Silver Wedding set (2) very lightly mounted mint (cat.£92. for u.m.)
..
35.

219
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1946 Thick map 1d and 6d l.m.m., each showing the “Extra 


Dot by Oval” variety (on the 1d value partly overlapping the portrait oval). SG G2d, G6d (cat.


£210. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.






220
France; 1871-76 Cérès 30c x 74 used examples poor (some spacefillers) to fine (cat.£4.50 


each), plus 1870-71 Cérès 40c x 5 mixed used.
..
..
..
12.

221
--; 1964 PHILATEC u.m. block of four with labels, cat.£128.
..
..
26.

222
--; Cinderella; attractive large coloured label, probably WW1 period, with text “COMITÉ DE 


SECOURS/DE MAINE ET LOIRE” “N’ACHETEZ RIEN/AUX ALLEMANDS.” Small faults.
4.

223
French Colonies; French Southern and Antarctic Territories; 1962 Charcot 25f u.m., cat.


£25.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

224
--; New Caledonia; 1959-72 small seln. of u.m. (and 1 m.m.) issues connected with 


international organisations. Cat.£33+ (8)
..
..
..
..
10.

225
--; Réunion; 1954-57 l.m.m. seln. of mainly airs, one with notable black adhesion, two or 


three others with a few spots thereof. (Cat.£60. for u.m.) (8)

..
8.

226
German Occupations; 1939-45 printed album with m.m. colln. of Bohemia & Moravia (181), 


Alsace (16), Lorraine (16), Luxembourg (41), and Poland (162). (
..
..
24.

227
German States; Bavaria; 1849-1920 mainly used colln. in medium stockbook. Includes 


(used) 1850-58 9k (5), 1862-63 1k (3), 9k (2), 1874 1m imperf (2), 1875 7k, and other better. 


Condition mixed but many are fine. S.t.c.£1,400+ (286)
..
..
..
65.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
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228
German States; Bremen; 1855 3gr – two forgeries “used”, well executed (but wrong paper); 


plus 1861 10gr, may well be genuine used, but cut into at foot and slight staining (if genuine, 


cat.£800.) sold “as is”. (3)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

229
--; Lübeck; 1859 2½sch g./f.u., 4 margins, cat.£650.; also a forgery of the same (poorer).
50.

230
Germany; 1872-1938 m. & u. lot in large stockbook. General range, with many inflation 


period and other 1920s. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
12.

231
--; 1921-45 m. & u. colln. in old album. Well picked over, but still of interest inc. numerous 


Inflation, 3rd Reich. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

232
--; 1924-25 semi-official glider flight opts. for Pforzheim on inflation airs, 10pf on 10m m.m. 


(pulled perf/thin) and 10pf on 25m used. Michel 13e, 13f, cat.€25, €30.
..
10.

233
--; 1933-45 Third Reich mainly mint (mixed m.m./u.m.) colln. in printed album inc. some 


Feldpost and Officials. (c.220, 1 used m.s.) (
..
..
..
22.

234
--; 1939 Nürburgring-Rennen set (3) v.f.u. on registered cover (cover folded, but not at 


stamps). Stamps cat.£87.
..
..
..
..
..
26.

235
--; 1941 page with 18 different Hitler heads cancelled Luxembourg pictorial postmark, and 


1944 Armed Forces set (13) on large piece similarly cancelled.
..
..
10.

236
--; Allied Occupation; French Zone; Baden; 1949 Freiburg Rebuilding set l.m.m., a little 


gum disturbance, 4pf and 10pf with a little gum on face, cat.£42.; also W.Germany 1956 


Evangelical set fair m.m. (cat.£7.)
..
..
..
..
8.

237
--; --; --; Württemberg; 1948-49 changed colours/new values set less 20pf m.m., some with 


disturbed gum but good appearance. Cat.£164. for m.m.

..
..
16.

238
--; West Germany; 1949-77 used collection in stockbook. Includes 1949 Parliament set 


poor/fair u., UPU 30pf g.u., 1951 Röntgen 30pf v.f.u., 1952 Museum 10+5pf f.u., 1955 


Humanitarian set (4) f.u., and a number of other useful earlier. Middle/modern issues inc. 


some charities, some sets. (c.750) (
..
..
..
..
50.

239
--; --; 1948-49 dupl. seln. of overprints inc. some of the better values. (100s ?)
..
15.

240
--; --; 1959 Beethoven Hall m.s. v.f.u. (first day cancel), cat.£50.
..
..
14.

241
--; --; 1964-90 quantity of first day covers in nine small albums, mainly illus. unaddressed 


but some early otherwise. Includes some special event and a few W.Berlin. (few 100s) (
40.

242
--; --; 1970-86 u.m. colln. in Davo printed album (cover scored), apparently complete to 


1983, then sparse. (c.600, 16 m.s./sheetlets) (
..
..
..
40.

243
--; --; 1971-72 Accident Prevention definitives u.m. seln. of booklet pairs and strips inc. tête-


bêche and gutter pairs, on 5pf to 40pf values. (Does not include the later varieties perf. on 


three sides only.) (28 pairs/strips) Face value DM.22± (= c.£7½)
..
..
5.

244
--; --; 1987-96 Tourist Sites defins u.m. seln. of se-tenant booklet pairs, sheet stamps (in pairs) 


and coil strips of three. (69 pairs/strips) Face value DM.250± (= c.£85.)
..
50.

245
--; West Berlin; 1949 Goethe set (3) g.u., not quite perfect, but no serious faults. Cat.£205.
20.

246
--; --; 1953 Bell (clapper central) set (5) f.u. – the 40pf fine, others with small thins. Cat.£50.
8.

247
--; --; 1979-89 u.m. colln. on leaves, reasonably complete for the period. (266, 1 m.s., 19 


Klussendorf labels)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

248
--; East Germany; 1948-53 Personalities definitives, full set of values with three (16pf, 25pf, 


50pf) from the Soviet Zone 1948 set (quatrefoil wmk.), the others apparently on chalky paper 


with DDR/Posthorn wmk. from the 1952-53 set. Cat. minimum £200. (15)
..
20.

249
--; --; mainly used colln. in stockbook inc. a few better earlier. (100s) (
..
15.

250
--; Unified; 1995-97 Tourist Sites defins u.m. seln. of sheet stamps in pairs, and coils strips 


of three. (16 strips/pairs) Face value DM.135± (= c.£45.)

..
..
28.

251
--; --; 1997-2000 Ersttagsblätter from 1997 (2nd quarter) to 2000 (1st quarter), plus u.m. 


stamps for same period except 2nd and 3rd quarters of 1999, in PO packets as supplied. Face 


value of mint DM.214. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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252
Germany; Covers; small box with a mix mainly from 1920s to late 1990s but also inc. a 


number of pre-stamp, a few Third Reich, etc. A varied and interesting seln. of around 220 


items. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

253
--; Cinderellas; Württemberg; 4 u.m. fiscals, 5pf to 30pf, a few bluntish perfs.
..
3.

254
--; Mixed Lots; carton with bundles of pages, a stockbook, two approval books, and loose. 


Good variety of stamps, worth checking through. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.

255
--; --; three stockbooks of mainly modern used with many pictorials/commems. (100s) (
26.

256
--; --; stockbook with m. & u. range of all periods, a few better odds. (100s, a few covers) (
24.

257
--; --; small seln. inc. a few Soviet Zone and earlier E.Germany, reasonable catalogue. (c.55)
12.

258
--; --; seven remainder club books, PTSA £135. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
6.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Thematic (Germany).

259
Gibraltar; 1889 surcharge set (7) heavy m.m. (pulled perf. on 40c). SG 15-21, cat.£180.
40.

260
--; 1889-96 Spanish Currency set (1st 20c and 2nd 1pta only, 2 x 25c) heavy m.m. Couple of 


faults but mainly g./f. Cat.c.£150+ (11)
..
..
..
..
24.

261
--; 1898 Sterling set (7) heavy m.m. Generally g./f., but 1/- toned etc. Cat.£140.
..
20.

262
--; 1904-8 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 2/- heavy m.m., one short perf. at top. SG 62 cat.£75.
15.

263
Greece; hand-made folder with seln. of 1862-1911 stamps stuck inside – the cover inscribed 


“Souvenir of Athens” and rubber-stamped JEUX OLYMPIQUES 1896. 
..
..
12.

264
Grenada; Postage Due; 1892 1d u.m. fourblock, SG D1 (cat.£100. as m.m. singles)
24.

265
Hong Kong; 1921-37 wmk. Scripts CA $5 f.u., couple of short perfs. SG 132, cat.£70.
18.

266
--; 1938-52 30c yellow-olive perf.14 m.m., SG 151 (cat.£150. for u.m.)
..
35.

267
--; 1954-70 seln. of 10 FDCs and 4 other covers with stamps cat.£110., but mixed condition.
9.

268
Hungary; 1870s-1950s mainly used lot in stockbook. Duplicated general range with odd 


slightly better, a few m.s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

269
--; 1960-64 l.m.m. collection in printed album, of imperforate issues, apparently all in full sets. 


(Cat.c.€1,300. for u.m.) (c.413, 16 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
80.

270
Iceland; 1911 Sigurðsson 15a and 25a, and 1912 Frederik VIII 5a, 10a, 20a, 50a, all fine 


unmounted mint (natural spots in gum of 5a, slight wrinkle on 10a). SG cat.£132½ for m.m. 


Facit cat.SKr.3,000 for u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

271
India; 1854-55 1a dull red, SG 16 used (3 good margins, other close). Marks on reverse, and 


creased. Cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

272
Ireland; 1922-34 2d coil imperf. x perf. 14 sound used, SG 74a cat.£70.
..
12.

273
Israel; 1950s-80s m. & u. range in stockbook, mixed with and without tabs. (500+)
8.

274
--; Cinderella; series of 48 labels (4  blocks of 12) showing marine life, ships, construction, 


fishing.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

275
Italian Area; approval book with Vatican, Liechtenstein, San Marino, and (holding most of 


the value) Italian States. (112)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

276
Italy; 1863-1903 selection of mainly higher catalogue items inc. p.due and parcel stamps. 


Catalogue roughly £200, average condition. (16)
..
..
..
15.

277
--; 1879-82 30c used in sound condition. Probably cancelled by favour, but an acceptable 


spacefiller of a scarce stamp. SG 35, cat.£800.
..
..
..
20.

278
--; 1950 Occupations set (19) mainly l.m.m., the 200LIRE off-centre. (Cat.£120. for u.m.)
10.

279
--; 1951 Gymnastic Festival set (3) f.u. on illus. unaddressed FDC cancelled special hand-


stamp FESTE CONCORSI GINNICI INT. – F.G.51/FIRENZE. Also rectangular F.G. 51/


AUTAMBULANTE POST.No3/FIRENZE. Stamps cat.£360. Bolaffi certificate 1987. 
£120.

280
--; Austrian Occupation; 1918 “Ortspostmarken” 1c, 2c, 3c from Pieve di Cadore, and 4c 


from Palmanova, unissued, no gum (as prepared). 
..
..
..
3.

281
Japan; 1950-51 50y miniature sheet u.m. but a little adhesion and some light bends. SG 


MS603 cat.£180. (1992 cat.)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

282
Kenya; 1963 Independence defin set (14) u.m., cat.£19.
..
..
..
7.
TELEPHONE BIDS ARE WELCOME, but should be confirmed later in writing.
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283
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1912-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 1r (2 diff. colours), 2r f.u., 


3r fair u., 4r g./f.u., and 5r f.u. Cat.£366.
..
..
..
..
85.

284
--; 1912-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 10r f.u. Colours very slightly run, but still fine and 


attractive. SG 58 cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

285
--; 1922-27 5/- and £1 (off-centre) used fiscally (postal cat.£247.)
..
..
10.

286
--; Booklets; 1912-17 1r80c part booklet, containing three each of 3c and 6c (SG 45a/46a ?). 


Rusted staples, stains, toning, etc. Very scarce. (The complete booklet would be SG SB1, 


cat.£1,100)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

287
Lithuania; bag of modern kiloware, approx. 1.6kg net. (
..
..
30.

(
Luxembourg; see Germany 1941.

288
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1937-41 SG nos. 282, 284, 285, 286, 288, 289, and 290 m.m. 


(some heavy) (50c no gum) (cat.£106. for u.m.)
..
..
..
20.

289
--; --; 1937-41 SG nos. 293, 294, 297 heavy m.m. (cat.£80. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

290
--; Perak; 1900 3c on $1 two singles each used on piece. One with typical surface fault, the 


other holed. SG 86, cat.£140 x 2 = £280. (Faults on these should be seen as standard, as an 


old stock of stamps was used for surcharging, in which sheets had stuck together. The 


surcharge is often found on top of the damaged areas, as in one of these.)
..
40.

291
--; Trengganu; Postage Due 1937 10c v.f.u., SG D4 cat.£95.
..
..
30.

292
Malta; 1860-63 no wmk. ½d fair unused (part gum) (cat.£550., just slightly grubby), 1863-81 


wmk. Crown CC ½d perf.14 m.m. (large part gum, small tear, cat.£60.), and 1882-84 wmk. 


Crown CA ½d orange-yellow m.m. (almost full gum, cat.£35.)
..
..
35.

293
--; 1904-14 5/- fairly heavily mounted mint, SG 63, cat.£65.
..
..
15.

294
--; 1914-21 2/- l.m.m., SG 86 cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
16.

295
--; 1914-21 2/6 l.m.m. (a couple of tiny spots of gum toning), SG 87 cat.£55.
..
12.

296
--; 1921-22 2/- fine m.m. (tiny gum toning, hardly worth mentioining !), SG 103 cat.£60.
15.

297
--; 1948 defin set (21) m.m./heavy m.m. (cat.£45. for u.m.)
..
..
10.

298
--; 1948 Self-Government 1/6 to 10/- u.m., cat.£55., and a few lower values.
..
18.

299
--; 1948 Self-Government set (21) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£60. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

300
--; 1949 Silver Wedding set (2) u.m., cat.£38.50
..
..
..
15.

301
Mexico; 1856-68 seven Hidalgo imperfs; 4r (6) used, 8r unused, some in unissued colours, 


and at least some are almost certainly reprints, and one a forgery. Also 1864 2r, probably ok. 


Genuine would cat.£300+. Sold “as is”. (8)
..
..
..
..
20.

302
Micronesia; 1984-98 u.m. colln. inc. booklets, miniature sheets and sheetlets. Much thematic 


content, slight dupl.. (c.350, 64 m.s./sheetlets, 3 booklets) (
..
..
40.

303
Monaco; 1939 Stadium 10f l.m.m., centred lo left but scarce. Cat.£80.
..
10.

304
Nauru; 1979-85 seln. of 13 different (and 1 dupl.) pres. packs. Stamps cat.£13.85
3.

305
Netherlands; 1947 Wilhelmina short set to 60c m.m., a few smallish perf. faults. (Cat.£142. 


for u.m.) (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

306
New Zealand; seln. on few pages with 2 used Chalons, 1898 etc. Pictorials seln. of values to 


2/- and 5/- mainly fair/good used, plus 5/- Official opt. f.u., and proof of 1d White Terrace, 


and a few m.m. KG6 defins. (59)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

307
--; 1907-8 perf.14 ½d deep yellow-green attractive u.m. lower marginal fourblock, centred 


high. SG 374c (cat.£68. for m.m. singles).
..
..
..
..
15.

308
--; 1931-87 mainly mint (a few earlier used) reasonable complete u.m. from 1958 onwards 


(except for some Health m.s. 1961-73). (c.940, 41 m.s., 4 booklets) (
..
90.

309
--; 1953-58 3/-, 5/-, and 10/- in l.m.m. pairs (cat.£138. for u.m.)
..
..
24.

310
--; 1971-73 4c on 2½c with the albino surcharge (i.e. surch. not evident on front, but imp-


ression shows on reverse) fine u.m. SG 957ab, cat.£110.
..
..
..
40.
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311
New Zealand; 1988-95 (Feb.) fairly specialised u.m. collection inc. booklets (many twice) 


and m.sheets with exhibition overprints. A few PSEs also included. Reasonably complete. 


Face value approx. $520. (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

312
--; 1995-97 (March to March) fairly specialised u.m. collection inc. booklets (many twice) 


and m.sheets with exhibition overprints. Reasonably complete. Face value approx.$520. (
£100.

313
--; 1992-2001 (approx.) u.m. seln. (a few used) of defin odds and commem sets inc. booklets 


and miniature sheets. Face value c.$540. A few others also. (
..
..
£150.

314
--; 1993 Post Office Year Book.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

315
--; 1998 six prints with stamps (cat.£37.) affixed, 2001 Aircraft booklet mint, and a couple 


of others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

316
--; stockalbum with a mix of modern used, some u.m. sets, various earlier in places. (100s) (
45.

317
--; twenty remainder club books, PTSA £800. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
40.

318
--; approx. 1940s-70s seln. of m.m./u.m. on stockleaf and cards, sets and odds, cat. roughly 


£130. (c.135); also some Tokelau cat. approx.£26 (c.90)

..
..
15.

319
--; Officials; 1907-54 mainly used seln. on one page, with several better. Includes 1907-11 


values to 2/-, large QV 2/-, 5/-, 1910-16 KE7 set (4) m.m., 1915-27 4d to 1/-, etc. Majority 


good/fine, s.t.c.£570+ (35)
..
..
..
..
..
90.

320
--; --; 1936-61 wmk. “single NZ” vertical pair, cancelled (not recognised as postal). SG 


O119, cat.£84.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

321
--; --; 1936-49 Pictorials, and 1940 Centennial seln. of 7 different used values, in quantities 


between 1 and 10. S.t.c.£289. (34)
..
..
..
..
22.

322
--; Cinderella; 1995-2002 seln., nearly all-different, of $10 labels issued by NZ Fish and 


Game Council. (9, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

323
--; Ross Dependency; 1957-98 seln. of u.m. sets on pages inc. 3 sets f 1995 Explorers. (81)
14.

324
Nigeria; 1938-51 set (16) plus 12 various perfs./shades m.m., inc. 5/- perf.13x11½ (cat. 


approx.£309. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

325
North Borneo; 1883-94 largely used seln. on two pages inc. several better e.g. 1883 2c m.m. 


(SG 1), 1886 2c f.u., 1886 5c on 8c perf.14 m.m., 1886-87 50c heavy m.m., 1894 6c, 8c, 12c, 


18c, 24c g./f. postally used, 1894 25c, 50c, $2 postally used, $1 m.m. Total s.t.c. c.£850. 


(43)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

326
--; 1895-1905 useful range on four pages inc. 1897-1902 18c, 24c postally used, several 


1899 4c surcharges used, and some good postage dues. S.t.c.£1,100. (78)
..
£170.

327
--; 1909-47 m. & u. on three pages, inc. 1922 Exhibition opt. 2c, 4c, 6c, 8c, 12c f.u., 1916 


Red Cross 2c, 3c, 5c, 6c, 8c f.u., 1918 Red Cross 2c, 4c, 5c, 8c, 10c, 12c f.u., 1931 Anniv. 


$1 f.u., etc. S.t.c.£900. (64)
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

328
--; 1950-52 odd used values to $1, 1954-59 odd values m. & u. to $5, $10 u.m., 1961 set (16) 


l.m.m., 1964 opt. set (16) l.m.m. S.t.c.£210.
..
..
..
..
45.

329
Norway; mainly used in stockbook, largely early to middle, with dupl. (100s) (

10.

330
--; 1991-99 f.u. colln. in Davo printed album (cover damaged), with a few mint, some slight 


dupl. (c.265, 8 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

331
--; 1992-96 album of mainly illus. unaddressed FDCs (also a few cards, couple of booklets, 


etc.) (61 items) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

332
Nyasaland; 1896 1d (4-strip), 2d (3-strip), 4d (3), 6d (3), 1/- (2), and 3/-, all used, mainly 


fine. Cat.£207.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

333
--; 1908-11 KE7 £1 used with neat c.d.s., good perfs, centred slightly to upper left. Signs of 


a line over face (cause unknown). SG 81, cat.£550. 
..
..
..
£120.

334
Pakistan; 1962-80 imperforate horizontal pairs u.m. of 1962-70 15p (SG 176ab, cat.£4.50), 


1963-79 1r25 (205ba, £6.), 5r (207a, £11., some wrinkles), and 1978-81 60p (472a, £5.), 


75p (473ba, £6.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

335
Palestine; 1927-45 set (14) u.m. (spot on 7m, tiny spot on 200m) SG 90-103, cat.£85.
20.

336
Paraguay; 1951-72 m. & u. collection in album. (c.350) (
..
..
15.
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337
Peru; 1884 “Correos (sun) Lima” opt. on 1c green, 1c yellow, 2c claret, and 2c violet, 


prepared but not issued. Little or no gum, touches of foxing. (4)
..
..
4.

338
Philippines; 1940s-70s colln. of FDCs in bundles, mainly fine illus. covers, with some dupl. 


(c.300+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

339
Poland; 1918 (23 Aug.) interesting cover from Russia with 35k stamp cancelled Petrograd, 


with strike of violet boxed mark (crowned eagle at top) for 10f local delivery charge in 


Warsaw, and censor mark.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

340
Portuguese Colonies; Timor; SG 68 (25p), 69 (25p), 125 (15p) in mint sheets of 28, mainly 


fine but some tape stains. Total cat.£18.20
..
..
..
..
4.

341
--; Zambezia; SG 20 (20p), 21 (20p), 64 (10p) in mint sheets of 28, mainly fine but some 


tape stains. Total  cat.£14.
..
..
..
..
..
3.

342
Rhodesia; 1892 ½d on 6d heavy m.m., with sheet watermark. Some toning, and a short perf. 


SG 14, cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

343
--; 1892 8d on 1/- f.u. Perfs. a bit irregular at right, SG 17, cat.£500.
..
..
70.

344
--; 1910-13 Double Head perf.14 3/- green & violet m.m., repaired at left. SG 158, cat.£150.
8.

345
Romania; 4 approval books m. & u. with many sets.
..
..
..
10.

346
Russia; 1999-2001 (approx.) mainly u.m. seln. of sets, m.s. and sheetlets, plus a few earlier 


also. Also a leaflet signed (possibly by a cosmonaut). (149, 17 m.s./sheetlets) (

10.

(
--; see also U.S.S.R.

347
Saar; 1926-32 60c and 90c defins (some adhesion), plus seln. of 1949-51 defins and 1951 


Red Cross, all m.m. or u.m. (100f with a little adhesion). (Cat.£84. for u.m.) (11)

10.

348
--; 1947-59 attractive mint collection on Borek hingeless pages, generally fine l.m.m./m.m. 


and largely in sets. Includes 1949 postage set (13), 1948 Flood set (5), 1949-51 defin set (17), 


both 1957 Heuss sets, etc. (Total cat.£331. for u.m.) (192)
..
..
50.

349
--; 1947-59 similar used collection, also on Borek hingeless pages, generally fine/very fine, 


and largely in sets. Includes 1947 defin set (20), 1947 2nd surcharge set (13), both 1957 Heuss 


sets, etc. Total cat.£342. (179)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

350
Saint Helena; 1864-94 seln. of nine different fine m.m. (one without gum). Minimum cat. 


£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

351
--; 15 different QV stamps each with SPECIMEN handstamp. Some faults but mainly fine. 
50.

352
Saint Lucia; 1864-76 6d pale lilac perf.14, with reversed watermark, good sound used (one 


short perf). SG 17ax (not priced by SG).
..
..
..
..
10.

353
Saint Vincent; 1949-52 defin set (19) l.m.m. (cat.£32. for u.m.)
..
..
8.

354
--; Revenues; 1882 1d red, 6d, 1884-97 1/-, and 1885-88 1d on 1d (3), 3d on 1/-. Barefoot 


cat.£55½
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

355
Sarawak; 1945 BMA opt. 1c to 30c (except 6c, 8c) in u.m. marginal fourblocks. Slight 


toning on 15c. Cat.£94.
..
..
..
..
..
18.

356
Seychelles; 1890-92 96c m.mint, SG 8 cat.£50.
..
..
..
15.

357
Seychelles; 1977 eight covers (philatelically inspired) showing the 8 different values of hand-


stamps used during a shortage of postage stamps.
..
..
..
8.

358
--; Zil Elwannyen Sesel; 1980-81 defin set (16) u.m., cat.£7½
..
..
3.

359
Sierra Leone; 1921-27 10/- with SPECIMEN overprint, fine mounted. Couple of very slight 


imperfections (3 slightly short perfs, very small tone spot on gum). SG 146s.
..
15.

360
--; 1938-44 defin set (16) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£100. for u.m.)
..
..
22.

361
South Africa; Transvaal; 1902-3 pairs of ½d, 1d, 2d, 6d, and 2/6, plus creased 1/- single, 


all l.m.m./m.m., a couple of other minor faults. Cat.£57.

..
..
10.

362
--; --; 1904-9 short set to 1/-, plus 2/6, 5/-, and 1905-9 set (4), all fine 
m.m., plus four extras 


(shades/papers). Cat.£135+
..
..
..
..
..
26.

363
South Africa; 1927-30 2d perf.14x13½, 4d perf.14 (toning), and 1/- perf.14x13½ (crease, 


not too bad), m.m. horizontal pairs. Cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
16.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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364
South Africa; 1927-48 seln. of defin m.m. pairs (mainly horizontal) inc. 1927-30 10/- (SG 


39, cat.£150.). S.t.c.£300+. (15 pairs)
..
..
..
..
60.

365
--; 1974-76 defin set (16) u.m., cat.£18.
..
..
..
..
6.

(
--; see also UK Covers (1900).

366
South West Africa; 1923-70 m. & u. colln. on pages. A few of the better inc. various 


1923-26 defins to 2/6, mixed 1926-30 issues, 1931 5/- m. pair, 5/- u. pair (+ u. vert. pair), 10/- 


u. vert. pair, Air 3d u. pair, 4d u. block of 10, 1941 and 1943-44 War Effort sets m.m., some 


useful p.dues and officials. Total s.t.c.£1,550. (596, 2 covers)
..
..
£180.

367
Spain; 1854-1992 m. & u. accum. on leaves from various albums/approval books pages. 


Includes some air stamps and semi-postals. (100s)
..
..
..
20.

368
--; 1862 4cu fourblock f.u., closer at one point at top, plus 1 real fourblock (close at left), 


one stamp m.m., the others u.m., latter looks OK and sold as genuine. Minimum cat.£194.
40.

369
--; 1973-99 reasonably complete u.m. collection in three Lighthouse hingeless albums inc. 


miniature sheets and se-tenants. Light dupl. in places (inc. 1992 Columbus set of 6 m.s.). 


(c.1,500, 81 m.s., 11 others) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

370
--; mainly used, mainly middle to modern, in stockbook (c.1,300, 9 m.s.) (
..
18.

371
--; small colln. with some m.m. 1980s issues, some earlier m. & u., and a couple of Civil War 


covers. (c.160)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

372
Spanish Colonies; 1898-1967 (approx) little seln. on pages and stockleaf, mainly m.m. inc. 


Cape Juby, Fernando Poo, Spanish W.Africa, Guinea, Ifni, Morocco, and just a few Spain 


also. (c.440)
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

373
Sweden; 1891-1948 reasonably attractive m. & u. colln. on old pages. Some better inc. 1903 


GPO 5kr g.u., 1924 Postal Congress 10ø to 30ø used, 35ø and 60ø fair mint, 1924 UPU 5ø to 


30ø used (mainly fine), 1928 Birthday set used, 1931 Palace 5kr g.u., 1936 Post Office set 


(15) used (mixed, mainly fine), and others cat. in the pounds each. (c.400+)
..
60.

374
--; stockalbum with a mixed mainly used range. decent spread with only a little dupl. A few 


earlier included, odd better (e.g. 1924 UPU Congress short set to 80ø mainly g./f.u.) as well 


as some other Scandinavia. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

375
Switzerland; 1943 Stamp Centenary miniature sheet (of 12 “pairs”) f.u. with special cancel. 


Couple of minor faults (which might improve if soaked). SG MS430a, cat.£55. Michel 


cat.€90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

376
--; 1943 Stamp Centenary miniature sheet (12  10c) fine used with first day special cancel. 


SG MS430a, cat.£43. Crease at top (not too heavy).
..
..
..
9.

377
--; mainly modern u.m. in small mixed accum., some booklets, packs, etc.
..
26.

378
--; two stockbooks with duplicated used defins (Seated Helvetias and later issues) used 


commems, Pro Juventutes, a few International Organisations. (100s) (
..
20.

379
--; eight remainder club books, PTSA £266. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
12.

380
Tanganyika; 1927-31 2/- m.m. (small faults, cat.£16.), 5/- m.m. (crease, £16.), 10/- m.m. 


(crease, £55.), and £1 m.m. (small corner crease, £140.).

..
..
28.

381
Thailand; bundle of thick stockleaves with a mix of 1910s-70s mint and used. Much is 


common, but with better also included. Total cat. roughly £450+ (c.450+)
..
40.

382
Tokelau; 1953-85 mainly mint range on stockcard, which appears to be complete u.m. from 


1974 onward. Cat.£70. (a few years ago) (113)
..
..
..
12.

383
Togo; 1959 Red Cross – 20 u.m. sets, in sheetlets of four. Cat.£180. 
..
..
10.

384
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1927-48 mint (mainly m.m.) and used colln. in album, 


patchy at first, then more comprehensive from about 1941. Light duplication in places. 


(c.530, 2 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

385
--; 1949-64 (approx.) largely c.t.o. collection in two albums, reasonable complete, and with 


light duplication in places. Includes 1962 Polar m.s. u.m. (SG MS2693a, cat.£95., but slight 


faults). (c.1,500, 15 m.s., 1 cover) (
..
..
..
..
50.
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386
U.S.S.R.; 1965-74 largely u.m. colln. (a few m.m. or c.t.o. up to approx. 1966), apparently 


complete for the period, in two volumes. (c.1,200, 64 m.s.) (
..
..
60.

387
--; 1970-78 u.m. colln. of m.s./sheetlets (94, apparently all-different) (
..
24.

388
--; 1975-83 u.m. colln. in two volumes, virtually complete (c.930, 72 m.s.) (
..
45.

389
--; 1984-99 u.m. colln. in two volumes, virtually complete (and 1999 stopping at March). 


(c.1,290, 97 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

390
-; mainly 1930s-90s collection in large stockalbum, majority c.t.o. (c.1,400), plus a stockbook 


with a few m.s. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

391
United States of America; 1902-67 colln. on pages – very thin to 1934 mixed m. & u., 1934 


onwards mainly mint, virtually complete to 1967 (sometimes used in addition). Includes 


some Farley issues etc. (780, 6 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
30.

392
--; 1920s-early/mid-80s dealer’s stock in 14 stockalbums. Almost all mint (mainly fine u.m.) 


with little above 25c. Much duplication. Total face value approx.$475. (
..
£130.

393
--; 1934 APS (3c Rainier) and Trans-Mississippi (1c Yosemite) miniature sheets u.m. (very 


minor blemishes). Cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

394
--; 1968-87 virtually complete unmounted mint collection in album – inc. many items such 


as se-tenant blocks and sheets, booklets (e.g. two of 1985 Eagle and Moon bkt.), miniature 


sheets, etc. Face value approx.£355. (
..
..
..
..
£120.

395
--; 1982 Consumer Education 20c in two u.m. coil strips of four, with plate numbers 1 and 


2 (on 2nd stamp of each strip). Cat.£25. each for strips of three.
..
..
12.

396
--; 1988-93 apparently complete basic collection u.m. in album, plus many extras included 


such as miniature sheets, booklets, and other variations. Total face value c.$617. (
£200.

397
--; 1994-97 apparently complete collection similar to the last. Total face value $500., plus 


about 265 NVI stamps not counted. (
..
..
..
..
£160.

398
--; 1998-2000 apparently complete collection similar to last two. All of these attractively 


arranged. Total face value c.$453. (
..
..
..
..
£150.

399
--; several 2000-2001 u.m. sheets, mainly se-tenant, plus other mint. Face $100+ Also a few 


odd others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

400
--; m. & u. mix on a few old pages and stockleaves etc., generally earlier. 
..
12.

401
--; a few stamps with perf. shifts, small colour shift, offset, smudges etc.
..
6.

402
--; used range in stockbook (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
6.

403
--; Duck Hunting Stamps; 1992, 1994-98, and 2000 u.m. $15 stamps (dated “1993”, “1995” 


to “1999”, “2001”). 1998 is self-adhesive in little sheet.
..
..
..
22.

404
Uruguay; 1951-76 mainly used colln. in album (c.400+, several m.s.) (
..
24.

405
Vatican City; 1934 Jurists’ Congress 5c m.m. plus 10c, 80c, and 1LIRE25 used. Cat.£31.
8.

406
--; 1952 Stamp Centenary miniature sheet unmounted mint but with minor gum toning and 


some wrinkles. SG MS176a cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
20.

407
--; 1953-79 (approx.) largely u.m. colln. in printed album, reasonably complete from 1959. 


Some toning on earlier issues. Also 3 Papal States reprints. (c.450, 2 m.s.) (
..
18.

408
--; 1959-79 f.u. colln. in printed album, mainly complete sets. (397, 1 m.s.) (
..
16.

409
Yugoslavia; Croatia; 1918 set (4) for independence, unused (no gum), sold “as is”. Michel 


cat.€70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

410
Zimbabwe; 1984-92 seln. of unaddressed illus. FDCs, a little duplication. (42) (
10.

411
--; a seln of 43 different registration labels on piece with modern used stamps.

4.
0845 0500 886
Use this number to make bids or to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – for the cost of a local rate phone call.
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412
1840 1d black TJ fine used with red MC cancel. Four neat margins (narrow to decent).
50.

413
1840 1d black SA g./f.u. (red MC, 3½ margins, very small thin), and 2d blue JC g.u. (black 


MC, 3 margins, couple very small faults).
..
..
..
..
45.

414
1840 1d black FB f.u. with four margins (uneven/rough at upper right), neat red MC cancel.
40.

415
1840 1d black EK f.u. with just four margins (close upper right, otherwise good), red MC.
30.

416
1840 1d blacks (5) all used with red MCs, from no margins to 4 margins, some medium/


small faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

417
1840 1d blacks (5) all used with various thins, creases, etc. All with red MC cancels (except 


one with magenta MC which is quite probably not original).
..
..
75.

418
1840 1d blacks (2). One (EB) is three margin (cut into at top, and thinned at top), other (KI) 


is three margin with small thin.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
1840 Mulready, and penny black covers; see UK Covers and Postal History.

419
1841 1d red imperf fine and attractive m.mint with left margin, full gum, moderate diagonal 


crease not apparent from front. Cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
40.

420
1841-1900 QV collection on pages inc. 1d red imperfs (100 singles, 2 pairs, 1 fourblock) plus 


fine single unused on unposted cover), 1841 2d (7), a range of 1d red plates, complete set of 


fifteen ½d plates (inc. sound used plate 9), medium seln. of surface-printed, 1883-84 set (10) 


mainly average/poor used, 1883-84 2/6 (3), 5/- (2) average used, a few postal stationery 


cutouts, fiscals, and some poorer 1d plates at back. (c.480)
..
..
£150.

421
1855-57 wmk. Large Garter 4d used pair. Average cancels. One with good perfs., other with 


some rough perfs at right. Cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
12.

422
1858-70 penny reds – a packet of 1,000 mixed used examples. A few are fine, mainly average 


or poor. Minimum cat.£2,000. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

423
1858-79 1d plate 174 vertical pair, plus 174 and 155 singles, and 1870 ½d plates 14, 13 (?), 


and 1, all mint (average m.mint, some crackles). Cat.£495.
..
..
55.

424
1858-79 1d plate 90 u.m. pair, perfs almost separated. Cat.£80.
..
..
12.

425
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 5/- plate 2 g.u., cat.£850.
..
..
..
70.

426
1870 ½d plate 13 m.m. pair, cat.£180. Fine and fresh but off-centre.
..
..
40.

427
1870 1½d plate 1 sound m.m. Cat.£500.
..
..
..
..
60.

428
1902-13 KE7 ½d (both), 1d, 1½d, 2d, 3d, 4d green & brown, 6d, 9d, 10d, and 1/- l.m.m./


m.m., cat.£351.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

429
1902-64 m. & u. colln. on pages with KE7 used to 2/6, 5/-, mixed KG5 and KG6 inc. a few 


high values, 1948 S.Wedding 2½d u.m. sheet of 120, just a few QE, etc., and some opts. on 


UK. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

430
1918-19 Seahorse 10/- v.f.u. but for rounded corner, SG 417 cat.£160.; and 1934 Seahorse 


10/- g./f.u. with flattened crease, SG 452 cat.£80. Both attractive.
..
..
18.

431
1924-46 seln. of defins and commems, mainly m.m. on pages inc. many multiples, and nearly 


all with marginal control numbers. (c.80 items)
..
..
..
30.

432
1924 Wembley 1d (2m., 2 u.), 1½d (2 m., 1 u.), 1925 1d (1m., 1u.), 1½d (2 m., 1 u.) on page. 


Poor to fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
32.

433
1929 PUC £1 good sound used. Centred to left and a little high, parts of three moderate 


oval cancels. Cat.£550. 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

434
1937-47 sideways watermark set (5) m.m., touch of toning on 2½d. SG 462a-466a (cat.


£161. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

435
1971-2000 u.m. collection in three albums plus two stockbooks. The commems are comp-


lete (face value about £250.), mixed defins/high values/country stamps (f.v. £160±), and a 


good range of booklets from 1989 onwards (Greetings, defin, Christmas, Prestige) 


(f.v.£450+) ▲ (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£550.

436
1972-90 seln. of commercially used high value commems on two s/leaves, cat.£100+ (170)
12.
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437
1977-87 Machin high values set (8) f./v.f.u. (the £1.30 u.m.), plus f.u. sets of the 1992 


(Harrison) and 1997 (Enschedé) Castles. Couple shortish perfs. Cat.£58.
..
10.

438
Postage Dues; 1936-37 “E8R” wmk set (8) l.m.m. The 2/6 has one partly short perf. SG 


D19-D26 (cat.£350. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

439
U.K. Booklets; 1929 P.U.C. 3/- booklet (serial no. 172) complete and with the stamps mainly 


fine, but the cover a bit worn. All watermarks upright, perfs. average to good. SG BB25 cat.


£350.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

440
--; 1980 Wedgwood, 1983 Mint, and 1989 Scots complete to 1999 Profile on Print prestige 


booklets. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

441
--; 1999 Profile on Print prestige booklet. SG DX22 cat.£32.
..
..
12.

442
--; 2003 A Perfect Coronation prestige booklet. SG DX31 cat.£45. Little dent at corner.
22.

443
Presentation Packs; 1964 Botanical pack with various faults (one strip missing from black 


card, cellophane split, couple of marks). Cat.£120.
..
..
..
24.

444
Smilers Sheets; 2000 Stamp Show 10 x 1st u.m. sheet. SG LS1 cat.£50.
..
12.

445
--; 2000 Christmas 19p Robin  20 u.m. sheet. SG LS2 cat.£190.
..
..
75.

446
--; 2000 Christmas 1st Santa  10 u.m. sheet. SG LS3 cat.£190.
..
..
55.

447
U.K. First Day Covers; 1964-99 extensive collection in three albums plus loose. The largest 


part is a standard run of Bureau covers approx. 1972-99 (commems and defins/country), with 


only a few earlier. (c.385) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

448
--; 1964-80 seln. of mainly illus. written-address FDCs in album, plus two 1974 prestamped 


“souvenir sheets”, and a few odd others. (50) ( 
..
..
..
10.

449
--; 1980-88 colln. of unaddressed illus. FDCs (almost complete) (70, cat.£233.75); (
30.

450
Numismatic Covers; 1993-2001 collection in two albums, mainly Royal Mail/Royal Mint 


covers (33). Also a few other items. (
..
..
..
..
70.

451
Signed Covers; 1983 Fishes Bureau FDC signed Tight Lines !  Paul Young, and 1989 Food 


and Farming unaddressed Stuart FDC signed Nick Nairn.

..
..
10.

452
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1840 1d Mulready lettersheet used 1842, with Bathgate 


Tax Office printed letter, part of address scored through, vertical creases. Cat.£300.
30.

453
--; 1840 1d black CC f.u. on cover. Stamp is fine with red MC, four margins (close at two 


points). Cover fair only, Edinburgh to Stirling.
..
..
..
35.

454
--; 1840 1d black BJ, 3 good margins, used on cover, heavy red MC, vertical crease through 


stamp, other faults on cover.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

455
--; 1900 tatty cover from member of Royal Scots at Boer war, ms Stamps/not/Obtainable, 


Army PO 43 c.d.s., PO sealing label cancelled Edinburgh, and Davidson’s Mains backstamp.
10.

456
--; bundle of mainly QV covers, cards, and pieces, many addressed to Kendal or Penrith, and 


with postmarks of that area and others. Mixed condition inc. some dirty/tatty (approx.70 


items); also a few others about KG5/KG6. (
..
..
..
..
20.

457
--; 1911 souvenir postcard (brown) with ½d stamp cancelled FIRST UNITED KINGDOM/AERIAL 


POST/SP 9/1911/LONDON/2. Minor faults only.
..
..
..
..
15.

458
Scotland Covers and Postal History; 1821 coach wrapper to Falkirk, marked m/s “8d”.
8.

459
Perfins; KE7 1d x 82 used with a variety of perfins.
..
..
..
16.

460
--; seln. from a few QV/KE7 through to decimals (c.250)

..
..
15.

461
Cinderella; National Telephone Co. 1/- unu., London District Telegraph Co. message stamp 


on yellow unu., and on mauve damaged unu., Universal Telegraph 6d, 1/- m.m., and Medicine 


Duty 1½d opt. unu. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

462
--; part roll of 77 FOR TESTING PURPOSES ONLY grey labels, some creases. (
..
5.

463
--; Wildlife Habitat Trust u.m. £5 “stamps” for 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, and 1996, 


each in little folder, 1997, 1999 and 2000 on presentation cards, plus extra singles for 1996, 


1997, 1999, 2000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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464
Cinderella; 1928 attractive mint fourblock, printed by Perkins Bacon, for Cyclists’ Touring 


Club Jubilee. (Similar lot last month sold at £5, selling to the first received of three identical bids.)
5.

465
UK Islands; 4 books of mainly mint sets of Channel Is./IoM, face value £20+
..
9.

466
U.K. Mixed Lots; collection in SG One-Country album – earlier years quite bitsy, then m.m. 


sets, then the main value in a fairly complete run of m.m. commems 1971-98 (face value 


probably about £200.) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150. 

467
--; collection on pages from KG5 (inc. a few mint, a few controls, 1934 defin set mixed mint), 


KG6 (inc. high values, 1948 S.Wedding u.m.), QE with many defins and a fairly complete 


run of u.m. ordinary commems (some used also) up to 1970.
..
..
60. 

468
--; 1883-1989 used collection in Davo printed album, with 1887-1900 Jubilee used set to 1/-, 


KE7 used to 2/6, KG5 to 10/- u., some KG6 high values, and QE showing a decent general 


coverage inc. many higher value commems; also another album with used commems 


1971-92. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

469
--; used stamps on pages and stockleaves, plus a seln. of covers (mainly FDCs, but also a few 


postal history inc. a few Scottish 1743-1879). (
..
..
..
30.

470
--; album with QV 1d red imperfs (16), 2d blues (12, mixed issues), odd KE7, a few decent 


f.u. KG5 defins, and just a few modern. (
..
..
..
..
28.

471
--; fourteen remainder club books of UK and Channel Islands, plus some Ireland also, PTSA 


£504. (generally at about 40 to 50% cat.) (100s) (
..
..
..
22.

472
--; modern (approx. 1989-2001) mix of packs, covers, booklets, miniature sheets, and u.m. 


sets. Total cat. c.£148.

..
..
..
..
20.

473
--; three stockbooks and a stockalbum of mainly used defins and commems. (1,000s) (
12.
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